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Re: Allegations Regarding Supervisor Do's Residency in Relation to the First District Seat 
on the Orange County Board of Supervisors 
District Attorney Investigations Case # S.A. 15-115 

Dear Mr. Flores, 

OVERVIEW 
This letter contains a description of the scope and the legal conclusions resulting from the Orange 
County District Attorney's (OCDA) investigation into the allegation that Supervisor Do, Orange 
County Supervisor for the First District, falsely claimed his residence was within the First 
Supervisorial District on various voting and election documents. This letter includes an overview of 
the OCDA's investigative methodology and procedures employed, as well as a description of the 
relevant evidence examined, witness interviewed, factual find ings, and legal principles applied in 
analyzing the allegations and determining whether there was a violation of the Elections or 
Government Code or any criminal culpability on the part of Supervisor Do in relation to these 
allegations. 

On Feb. 18, 2015, the OCDA received your allegation that current Supervisor Do was not, either at 
the time of his candidacy or currently, a resident of the First Supervisorial District in Orange 
County. Rather, you alleged that Supervisor Do lived at a Santa Ana address (hereinafter referred 
to as "the Santa Ana address") located within the Third Supervisorial District. You further alleged 
that a Westminster address (hereinafter referred to as "the Westminster address") Supervisor Do 
listed on his voting and election paperwork was false, which meant he was (1) ineligible to either 
run for or hold his current seat as First District Supervisor, and (2) in violation of criminal laws 
relating to filing false voting and election paperwork. 

This allegation was assigned to an Investigator from the OCDA Special Assignments Unit 
(OCDASAU). During his investigation, the OCDASAU Investigator interviewed multiple witnesses 
and obtained and reviewed the following: driver record and vehicle registration information from the 
California Department of Motor Vehicles (OMV); voter registration information, election information , 
and election paperwork from the Orange County Registrar of Voters; property tax bills and 
information from the Orange County Treasurer/Tax Collector; assessment information and 
documents from the Orange County Assessor; deeds and property transfer documents from the 
Orange County Clerk-Recorder; and util ity bills. 
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The OCDA conducted an independent and thorough investigation of the facts and circumstances 
surrounding these allegations and impartially reviewed all evidence and legal standards available. 
The scope and findings of this review are expressly limited to determining (1) whether Supervisor 
Do was ineligible at any time to run for or hold the position of First District Supervisor, and (2) 
whether Supervisor Do committed any violations of criminal law. 

METHODOLOGY OF INVESTIGATION 
When a complaint alleging potential criminal conduct by an elected official is received by the 
OCDA, a determination is made whether the complaint should be reviewed by our office or 
forwarded to another law enforcement agency. If it is determined that it would be more appropriate 
for the OCDA to investigate, the complaint is assigned to the OCDASAU. An .Investigator is then 
assigned as a case agent and is supported by other Investigators. The Investigators are tasked 
with interviewing witnesses, canvassing neighborhoods, and collecting evidence. 

When the OCDASAU Investigator has concluded the investigation, the file is turned over to a 
veteran deputy district attorney for legal review. Throughout the review process, the assigned 
prosecutor will be in consultation with his or her supervisor, who will eventually review any legal 
conclusions and the resulting memo. If necessary, the reviewing prosecutor may send the case 
back for further investigation. 

In this case, it was determined after consulting with the California Attorney General that the OCDA 
was the appropriate agency to investigate and make the legal decisions on the facts gathered. 

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 
In the General Election held on Nov. 4, 2014, Janet Nguyen (then Orange County Supervisor for 
the First District) was elected to the State Senate. Due to the vacancy on the Board of Supervisors 
caused by this result, a Special Election was called to fill the seat. On Nov. 20, 2014, Candidate 
Do announced his candidacy for First District Supervisor. 

The Orange County Registrar of Voters (Registrar) published information regarding deadlines and 
dates for this Special Election. The first date which candidates could obtain nomination papers and 
declaration of candidacy forms from the Registrar was Dec. 2, 2014, and the deadline by which 
those forms had to be filed at the Registrar's Office by the candidate was Dec. 15, 2014. The date 
the Special Election was set to be held was Jan. 27, 2015. 

On Dec. 15, 2014, Candidate Do filed his candidacy paperwork for the First District Supervisor's 
seat. On his declaration of candidacy, Candidate Do listed his residence as the Westminster 
address. This address is located within the First District. At the conclusion of the Special Election 
held on Jan. 27, 2015, Candidate Do was elected to the First District Supervisorial seat. 

LAW 
Law Regarding Eligibility for Office 
"[A] person is not eligible to a county or district office [including a seat on the board of supervisors] 
unless he or she is a registered voter of the county or district in which the duties of the office are to 
be exercised at the time that the nomination papers are issued to the person .. .. " (Cal. Gov. Code, 
§ 24001 , emphasis added.)1 

1 All code sections mentioned in this letter shall be to the Californ ia codes unless specificall y noted otherwise. 
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" ... [E]ach [board of supervisors] member shall have been a registered voter of the district which he 
seeks to represent for at least 30 days immediately preceding the deadline for filing nomination 
documents for the office of supervisor, and shall reside in the district during his incumbency." 
(Gov. Code, § 25041 , emphasis added.) 

"'Voter' means any elector who is registered under [the Elections] code." (Elec. Code, § 359.) 
'"Elector' means any person who is a United States citizen 18 years of age or older and ... is a 
resident of an election precinct at least 15 days prior to an election." (Elec. Code, § 321 , subd. (a) , 
emphasis added.) 

"An office becomes vacant on the happening of any of the following events before the expiration of 
the term: .. . (e) His or her ceasing to be an inhabitant of the state, or.if the office be local and one 
for which local residence is required by law, of the district, county, or city for which the officer was 
chosen or appointed, or within which the duties of his or her office are required to be discharged." 
(Gov. Code, § 1770, subd. (e).) 

Thus, to be an eligible candidate for the First District Seat on the Orange County Board of 
Supervisors, a candidate must be a registered voter of that district (1) at the time nomination 
papers are issued and (2) at least 30 days prior to the filing deadline for nomination papers. To 
be eligible to register to vote in a district, a candidate must be a resident of that district at least 15 
days prior to an election. Further, once elected, the Supervisor must remain a resident of the 
district he/she represents during his/her incumbency or he/she is deemed to have vacated the 
seat. 

Law Regarding the Definition of "Residence" in the Voting Context 
"Residence" for voting purposes means a person's domicile. (Elec. Code, § 349, subd. (a) ; Huston 
v. Anderson (1904) 145 Cal. 320, 328; Perham v. City of Los Altos (1961) 190 Cal. App. 2d 808, 
809.) 

"The domicile of a person is that place in which his or her habitation is fixed, wherein the 
person has the intention of remaining, and to which , whenever he or she is absent, the 
person has the intention of returning. At a given time, a person may have only one domicile." 
(Elec. Code, § 349, subd. (b) ; see also Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Fields, 81 F. Supp. 54, 57 
(S.D. Cal. 1948) ["A person can have only one domicile, no matter how many residences he 
may have."] 

"The residence of a person is that place in which the person's habitation is fixed for some 
period of time, but wherein he or she does not have the intention of remaining. At a given 
time, a person may have more than one residence." (Elec. Code, § 349, subd. (c).) 

Often, the Government Code uses the term "residence" as the Elections Code uses "domicile". For 
example, California Government Code § 244 reads as follows in relevant parts: 

In determining the place of residence the following rules shall be observed: 
(a) It is the place where one remains when not called elsewhere for labor or other special or 
temporary purpose, and to which he or she returns in seasons of repose. 
(b) There can only be one residence. 
(c) A residence cannot be lost until another is gained. 

(f) The residence can be changed only by the union of act and intent. 
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"Residence" as used in Government Code 244 means "domicile" or "legal residence." 
(Walters v. Weed (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1, 7-8; Smith v. Smith (1955) 45 Cal.2d 235, 239; Fenton 
v. Board of Directors (1984) 156 Cal.App.3d 1107, 1113; 95 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen 43 (2012); 89 
Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen 44, 47 (2006).) 

Determining "Domicile" or "Legal Residence" 
"[l]n order to change domiciles, there must be a union of act and intent. (Gov. Code § 244, subd. 
(f) ; Gov. Code § 205.) Thus, our courts have held that two elements are indispensable to 
accomplishing a change of domicile: actual residence in the new locality plus the intent to remain 
there." (DeMiglio v. Mashore, (1992) 4 Cal. App. 4th 1260, 1268.) "The mere intention to acquire a 
new domicile, without the fact of removal avails nothing, neither does the fact of removal without 
the intention." (Elec. Code, § 2024.) 

The California Attorney General , in 1989, issued an opinion regarding this area of the law. "[W]hen 
a person leaves his or her home to go into another precinct for temporary purposes only, the 
question whether he or she loses the 'old ' domicile or gains a 'new' one likewise depends on 
whether there is an intent to return or an intent to make a new home." (DeMiglio v. Mashore, supra, 
4 Cal. App. 4th at p. 1268.) "The critical element is one of intent, and while declarations of the 
individual in this regard are important, such declarations are not determinative. The acts of the 
individual must be examined as well ." (72 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen 15, 22 (1989).) 

It has been held, in both Court and Attorney General opinions, that a number of factors enter into 
the equation of where a person's domicile is located, including where an individual is registered to 
vote and his address for mail (Ba/If v. Public Welfare Dept. (1957) 151 Cal.App.2d 784, 788-89), 
where an automobile is registered (8 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen 221 (1946)) , where a homeowner's 
exemption is taken (Elec. Code, § 221; Fenton v. Board of Directors, supra, 156 Cal.App.3d at 
p.1112), driver's license information (75 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen 287 (1992)), and mailing addresses 
(Id.) . "[Registering to vote], under California law, implies an intention to reside permanently. (Penn 
Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Fields, 81 F. Supp. 54, 59 (S.D. Cal. 1948).) 

In determining domicile, Attorney General Opinions have considered whether there is an intent 
declared by the candidate and whether the candidate has provided additional facts to support that 
intent. Even when a challenger has pointed to other facts that go against that intent, if there 
appears to be some corroboration of that intent provided by the candidate, the Attorney General 
has found that there was insufficient evidence to even grant leave to sue in quo warranto.2 (72 
Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen 15, 22-23 (1989); 8 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen 221 (1946) .) 

In Helena Rubenstein International v. Younger (1977) 71 Cal. App. 3d 406, the California Court of 
Appeals explained their rationale in being hesitant to deem an individual ineligible to hold office as 
follows: 

We consider disqualification from public office a significant civil disability. In California, the 
right to hold public office has long been recognized as a valuable right of citizenship. In 
1869, in People v. Washington, 36 Cal. 658, 662, our Supreme Court declared that "[t]he 
elective franchise and the right to hold public offices constitute the principal political rights of 
citizens of the several States." In Carter v. Com. on Qualifications etc. , 14 Cal.2d 179, 182, 
the court pointed out: "[T]he right to hold public office, either by election or appointment, is 

2 Quo warranto is a legal action that can be brought to resolve disputes concerning the right to hold public office. C.C.P. § 803. 
Californ ia law provides that quo warranto actions may be brought by e ither the Attorney General or by others acting with the consent 
of the Attorney General. C.C.P. §81 O; 11 Cal. Code Re. § I. 
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one of the valuable rights of citizenship ... The exercise of this right should not be declared 
prohibited or curtailed except by plain provisions of law. Ambiguities are to be resolved in 
favor of eligibility to office . .. . " (Id. at p. 418, emphasis in original.)3 

Potentially Applicable Criminal Statutes 
When an individual registers to vote, they are required to fill out an affidavit of registration (also 
known as a voter registration form) that includes, among other things, the affiant's place of 
residence. (Elec. Code, § 2150, subd. (a)(3) .) Elections Code §18100 prohibits registration of a 
voter who is not qualified. If an individual knowingly submits an affidavit of voter registration with a 
false address that is outside of the district in which that individual is registering , then that individual 
may be in violation of this section. 

In addition, a voter affidavit of registration must be signed under penalty of perjury. (Elec. Code, § 
2150, subd. (b).) Therefore, if a person included false material information on this form , signed the 
form , and submitted it, then he or she may also be in violation of Penal Code§ 118. 

A candidate is required to file certain candidacy documents before his or her name can appear on 
the ballot. One of the required documents is a declaration of candidacy form . (Elec. Code, §8020, 
subd. (a)(1 ).) Among the information required to be included by the candidate on the declaration of 
candidacy form is the candidate's residence. (Elec. Code, §8040, subd. (a).) If a candidate 
submits for filing a declaration of candidacy form knowing the residence listed on it is false, that 
candidate could be in violation of Elections Code § 18203. 

In connection with the allegations you made against Supervisor Do, the threshold requirement of 
each of these potentially applicable crimes is that Supervisor Do made a knowingly false and 
material statement when he stated that his address is the Westminster address. If the evidence 
does not support this allegation beyond a reasonable doubt, then the filing of criminal charges is 
not warranted. 

ISSUES 
Based on the above, we focused on three issues as it relates to your allegations: 

(1) Whether Supervisor Do was a registered voter in the First District (a) at least 30 days prior 
to the filing deadline for nomination papers, and (b) at the time he was issued his nomination 
papers; 

(2) Whether Supervisor Do's domicile/legal residence was the Westminster address (a) at 
least 15 days prior to the election, (b) at the time he registered to vote , and (c) during his 
incumbency; and 

(3) If Supervisor Do's domicile/legal residence was not the Westminster address during any of 
those times, whether he violated any laws by listing that address as his residence on either 
his voter registration forms or any election paperwork he filed for the position of First District 
Supervisor. 

INVESTIGATION 
Over the past few years, Supervisor Do was found to have some connection to three separate 
addresses: the Santa Ana address, a Garden Grove address (hereinafter referred to as "the 
Garden Grove address"), and the Westminster address. 

3 Younger had to do with whether a conviction disqua lified one from holding public office, but the Attorney General opinions have 
extended this Lo apply Lo reside ncy as well. (72 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen 15, 22 ( 1989) .) 

5 



In reviewing a grant deed filed with the Orange County Assessor, it was learned that Supervisor Do 
and his wife sold the Garden Grove address in January 2012. All future property tax documents for 
the Garden Grove address are addressed to individuals other than Supervisor Do or his wife. 
There is no evidence to show that Supervisor Do lived at the Garden Grove address during any of 
the times relevant to this current investigation. Therefore, this Garden Grove address is not at 
issue as to the First District seat. 

Documents from the Orange County Assessor's Office show that Supervisor Do and his wife 
purchased the Santa Ana address in April 2002. Property tax records establish that they currently 
still own this property. 

A quitclaim deed signed on July 24, 2014, shows that Supervisor Do and his wife purchased the 
Westminster address from Individual #1 Trust. The secured property tax bill for the Westminster 
address for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, and ending June 30, 2015, showed the owner of 
record as of Jan. 1, 2014, as Individual #1 Trust; however, the bill was addressed to "Do, Andrew 
H" and his wife at the Westminster address. The current owner is listed as "Do, Andrew." 

No homeowner exemption is on file for either the Westminster address or the Santa Ana address 
for the 2014-2015 fiscal year. 

During our investigation, the OCDASAU Investigator obtained Supervisor Do's voter registration 
forms going back to 1996. Do's voter registration forms during this period listed his residences as 
follows: 

Date Voter Reg. Form Filed 
08/15/96 
12/10/05 
07/17/08 
2010 
03/7/12 
07/25/14 
10/8/14 

Address Listed 
A Huntington Beach address 
The Santa Ana address 
The Garden Grove address 
The Garden Grove address 
The Santa Ana address 
The Westminster address 
The Westminster address 

Thus, although Supervisor Do has been previously registered to vote at the Santa Ana Address, 
both voter registration forms filed by Supervisor Do since July 25, 2014, list his residence as the 
Westminster address. 

As of Oct. 9, 2014, the California Department of Motor Vehicles listed Supervisor Do's registered 
address as the Westminster address. 

In May 2015, an OCDASAU Investigator interviewed five neighbors who live near the Westminster 
address. None of the neighbors were overly familiar with Supervisor Do, but most of them had at 
least seen him at the house before or knew he lived at the Westminster address. Individual #2, 
who resides next door to the Westminster address, stated that in approximately September 2014, 
he met Supervisor Do in front of his house. Supervisor Do told Individual #2 that he was living at 
the Westminster address. Supervisor Do also introduced Individual #2 to Individual #3, who was 
described as Supervisor Do's property manager. In addition, Individual #4, who also lived next 
door to the Westminster address, said that a construction project occurred at the Westminster 
address in the summer of 2014. Further, another neighbor, Individual #5 recalled an incident in 
October or November 2014 where he met Janet Nguyen near the Westminster address, 
presumably while she was visiting Supervisor Do and his family. 
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On July 24, 2015, Supervisor Do returned a call to an OCDASAU Investigator who had requested 
to speak to him about this investigation. Supervisor Do stated that he lived at the Westminster 
address, and that he had utility statements that listed the Westminster address as his address and 
that he would forward those to the Investigator. Further, Supervisor Do stated he had completed a 
patio enclosure at the Westminster address to store property. 

Thereafter, Supervisor Do emailed the Investigator a SoCal Gas bill dated July 10, 2015, a City of 
Westminster/Water bill dated June 16, 2015, a Time Warner Cable bill dated June 29, 2015, and 
an Edison bill dated July 3, 2015. Each of these bills was addressed to Supervisor Do at the 
Westminster address. Additionally, all of these bills appear to be for amounts that are consistent 
with the property being occupied full time. 

The construction project referred to by Individual #4 and Supervisor Do was corroborated through 
Assessor records. An Assessor Department form for "Property Owner's Statement on New 
Construction" was sent to "Do, Andrew H" at the Westminster address. It was completed with 
information regarding an add-on/patio enclosure and workshop at the Westminster address and 
returned, ultimately file stamped with the date of Dec. 9, 2014. 

Legal Analysis 
As stated above, the first issue to resolve is whether Supervisor Do was a registered voter in the 
First District (a) at least 30 days prior to the fil ing deadline for nomination papers (i .e. on or before 
Nov. 15, 2014), and (b) at the time he was issued his nomination papers (i .e. on or before Dec. 2, 
2014). 

Supervisor Do filed two voter registration forms that listed his residence as the Westminster 
address - the first filed on July 25, 2014, and the second dated Oct. 8, 2014. The only differences 
between these two forms were the email address listed, and that Supervisor Do apparently forgot 
to check on the July form the boxes stating he was a United States citizen and would be 18 or 
older by the next election. Each of these dates on both forms is well before the Nov. 15, 2014, and 
Dec. 2, 2014, dates by which the statute required Supervisor Do to be a registered voter in the First 
District. Thus, Supervisor Do clearly complied with the timing requirements by which he must be a 
registered voter to be an eligible candidate in the First District. 

The second issue to resolve is whether Supervisor Do's domicile/legal residence was the 
Westminster address (a) at least 15 days prior to the election (i .e. on or before Jan. 12, 2015) , (b) 
at the time he registered to vote (i.e. on or before July 25, 2014, and Oct. 8, 2014), and (c) during 
his incumbency (i.e. from the time of his election through today) . 

Based on the information learned during this investigation and the law discussed above, the 
evidence sufficiently supports Supervisor Do's assertion that the Westminster address is his 
domicile currently and has been at all relevant times. 

In his voter registration forms, declaration of candidacy, and interview with the OCDASAU 
Investigator, Supervisor Do stated that his intent is and was that the Westminster address is his 
residence. A canvass of the Westminster address neighborhood supported this claim, as multiple 
neighbors are familiar with the fact that Supervisor Do lives there. One neighbor even stated he 
spoke with Supervisor Do at that address in September 2014. 

Supervisor Do and his wife purchased the Westminster address on July 24, 2014. All available 
records show that they are the current owners of this property. While they also owned the Santa 
Ana address during th is same time period, the law clearly states that having two residences does 
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not negate a person's intent in choosing which one of them is his domicile. Courts look to 
additional evidence to determine which home is a person's true domicile. 

There is a substantial amount of documentation to corroborate Supervisor Do's stated intent that 
the Westminster address is his "domicile" or "legal residence." Since July 25, 2014, his voter 
registration has listed his residence as the Westminster address. Additionally, the Westminster 
address is Supervisor Do's registered address with the OMV and at least four utility bills for the 
Westminster address are addressed to Supervisor Do. Moreover, it is significant that Supervisor 
Do purchased the property rather than just rented a room or an apartment. The act of purchasing 
a house shows more permanence than a short term rental agreement. It is also of note that 
Supervisor Do did not make this purchase in a few days or weeks leading up to his candidacy; 
rather, he made this purchase more than three months prior to Janet Nguyen's election to the State 
Senate, which caused the vacancy for which he ran. Finally, Supervisor Do made improvements to 
the home by completing a construction project to create a patio enclosure and workshop . All of 
these factors strongly support and corroborate Supervisor Do's assertion that the Westminster 
address is his domicile. 

There are only two facts that could be argued to go against Supervisor Do's claim of domicile in 
Westminster; however, neither of these is sufficient to overcome all the other evidence supporting 
his assertion. First, on March 16, 2015, Do was in a traffic accident while driving a vehicle. 
Records for that vehicle show that Supervisor Do and his wife first leased it in March 2013 and, at 
that time, they listed the registered address for that vehicle as the Santa Ana address. At this time, 
the registered address for that vehicle has not been changed and remains the Santa Ana address. 
Second, the most recent voter registration form for Supervisor Do's wife was filed on March 7, 
2012, and lists her residence as the Santa Ana address. She has not filed any subsequent voter 
registration forms and, thus, has not changed her address. 

By comparison , the California Attorney General published an opinion regarding a residency issue 
where, after being elected, a board member of a hospital district had changed his mailing address, 
telephone listing, and vehicle registration to an address outside of the District. (73 
Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 427 (1990).) The Attorney General concluded that these facts may indicate 
some presence outside the District, but are not inherently inconsistent with maintaining a domicile 
or legal residence stil l within the District. (Id.) Despite those facts, the Attorney General stated that 
because the Board member had owned his claimed domicile within the District for three years 
before the election, was registered to vote within the District, and used the address within the 
District on his driver's license, that was sufficient to corroborate his intent. (Id.) The Attorney 
General focused on the "general principle that ambiguities concerning the right to hold public office 
should be resolved in favor of eligibility." (Id.) 

The law as it currently stands is highly protective of a citizen's right to hold public office, deeming it 
one of the most valuable rights of citizenship. Even when the facts are such that an ambiguity may 
exist as to whether someone is eligible, the law will resolve all ambiguities in favor of eligibility for 
office. When charges are to be filed for a false claim of residency by a candidate, the OCDA must 
be able to prove the charges beyond a reasonable doubt showing that the candidate's stated intent 
that a particular place be their domicile is a lie. It is insufficient to simply show that an individual 
may also live part of the time at a second residence, as th is may show they have multiple 
residences, but does not disprove that a particular place is their intended domicile. To file charges, 
such facts must exist to prove that there is no reasonable way the candidate's stated intention that 
a particular place be their domicile can be true. When an ambiguity as to eligibi lity to hold public 
office exists, we are required to draw the inference in favor of eligibility rather than disqualification. 
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The evidence in this case falls far short of what is required to prove Supervisor Do's stated intent 
that the Westminster address be his legal residence is not true. In fact , nearly all the competent 
evidence supports and corroborates Supervisor Do's assertion that the Westminster address is his 
legal residence or domicile for voting and election purposes. 

CONCLUSION 
Based on a review of all of the evidence provided to and obtained by the OCDA, and pursuant to 
the applicable legal principles, it is our legal opinion that the evidence does not support your 
allegations that the Westminster address is not Supervisor Do's domicile. In fact , we find that the 
vast majority of the evidence corroborates, rather than contradicts, Supervisor Do's assertion that 
the Westminster address is his legal residence. As such, Do was eligible to run for, and is eligible 
to retain , the First District Seat on the Board of Supervisors. As the evidence does not support a 
conclusion that Supervisor Do's assertions are false, Supervisor Do did not commit any violations 
of criminal law in regards to his claimed residency. 

Accordingly, the OCDA is closing inquiry into these allegations. 

on 
eputy District Attorney 

Special Prosecutions Unit 

Read and Approved by EBRAHIM BA YTIEH 
Assistant District Attorney 
Supervising Head of Court - Special Prosecutions Unit 
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